500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

1,910.0
2,100.3

1,999.7

2,289.8

1,723.2

REVENUES (EXCLUDING METAL) PER BUSINESS GROUP

Catalysis

Energy Materials

Recycling

Corporate not inculed

Performance Materials

35%

17%

27%

21%

109Annual report 2011  |  Umicore

Financial and economic statements

Non recurring results and IAS 39 effect included in the results

Non-recurring EBIT totalled EUR 1.0 million. Impairments related to the devaluation of permanently tied up metal inventories accounted for EUR 9.3 million.
These impairments are non-cash in nature. Restructuring charges and provisions totalled EUR 7.5 million. The sale of the subscription rights from Umicore’s
stake in Nyrstar and movements in pension provisions had a positive impact of EUR 10.1 million and EUR 8.2 million respectively.

IAS 39 accounting rules had a positive effect on EBIT of EUR 15.6 million. The impact concerns timing differences imposed by IFRS that relate primarily to
transactional metal and currency hedges. All IAS 39 impacts in the income statement are non-cash in nature.

(EUR thousand)

2010 2011

Total Recurring
Non-

recurring
IAS 39
effect Total Recurring

Non-
recurring

IAS 39
effect

Turnover 9,691,109 9,689,798 1,311 0 14,480,939 14,480,939 0 0
Other operating income 55,107 55,013 2,745 (2,651) 56,902 52,107 4,256 539
Operating income 9,746,216 9,744,811 4,056 (2,651) 14,537,841 14,533,046 4,256 539

Raw materials and consumables
used (8,338,353) (8,336,497) (1,045) (811) (12,902,624) (12,933,016) 0 30,392
Payroll and related benefits (636,847) (637,491) 644 0 (672,049) (670,522) (1,527) 0
Depreciation and impairment results (125,696) (121,421) (3,705) (570) (165,264) (143,410) (15,287) (6,567)
Other operating expenses (343,314) (337,325) (3,915) (2,074) (402,863) (393,877) (2,733) (6,253)
Operating expenses (9,444,210) (9,432,734) (8,021) (3,455) (14,142,799) (14,140,824) (19,548) 17,572
Income from other financial
investments 977 327 650 0 10,178 904 9,274 0
Result from operating activities 302,983 312,404 (3,315) (6,106) 405,220 393,127 (6,018) 18,112
Net contribution from associates 21,022 30,133 (5,834) (3,277) 27,436 22,939 7,040 (2,542)
EBIT 324,005 342,537 (9,149) (9,383) 432,656 416,065 1,022 15,570
Finance cost (16,675) (18,390) 0 1,714 (22,437) (29,839) 0 7,401
Income taxes (54,211) (56,106) 1,302 593 (76,006) (72,386) 3,997 (7,617)
Net result 253,119 268,042 (7,847) (7,076) 334,212 313,841 5,019 15,354
   of which minority shares 4,392 4,593 (182) (20) 9,262 9,275 (95) 83
   of which group shares 248,727 263,449 (7,666) (7,056) 324,950 304,565 5,114 15,271
Number of shares (basic) 113,001,404 113,001,404 113,304,188 113,304,188
EPS, basic 2.20 2.33 2.87 2.69

RECURRING EPS

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

€

1.80
1.93

2.33

0.73

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0
2.69

110

Financial and economic statements

Bridges from IFRS to non-IFRS performance indicators

(EUR thousand)

2010 Note Catalysis
Energy

Materials
Performance

Materials Recycling
Corporate &
Unallocated Eliminations Total

Recurring operating result F7 72,931 38,214 52,051 195,469 (46,261) 0 312,404
Recurring contribution
from associates and joint
ventures F7 4,779 5,718 23,159 0 (3,523) 0 30,133
Recurring Ebit 77,710 43,932 75,210 195,469 (49,784) 0 342,537
Non-recurring operating
result F7 (1,449) (539) 2,265 (6,825) 3,233 0 (3,315)
Non-recurring contribution
from associates and joint
ventures F7 0 0 (137) 0 (5,697) 0 (5,834)
non-recurring Ebit (1,449) (539) 2,128 (6,825) (2,464) 0 (9,149)
IAS 39 effect on operating
result F7 (2,898) (317) 3,546 (6,437) 0 0 (6,106)
IAS 39 effect on
contribution from
associates and joint
ventures F7 (1,011) 0 (2,266) 0 0 0 (3,277)
ias39 effect on Ebit (3,909) (317) 1,280 (6,437) 0 0 (9,383)
Operating result F7 68,584 37,358 57,862 182,207 (43,028) 0 302,983
Contribution from
associates and joint
ventures F7 3,768 5,718 20,756 0 (9,220) 0 21,022
Ebit 72,352 43,076 78,618 182,207 (52,248) 0 324,005
Depreciation and
amortization F7 26,938 23,518 26,044 41,202 8,465 0 126,167
Recurring Ebitda 104,648 67,450 101,254 236,671 (41,319) 0 468,704
Ebitda 99,290 66,594 104,662 223,409 (43,783) 0 450,172

111Annual report 2011  |  Umicore

Financial and economic statements

(EUR thousand)

2011 Note Catalysis
Energy

Materials
Performance

Materials Recycling
Corporate &
Unallocated Eliminations Total

Recurring operating
result F7 83,709 34,716 53,587 267,170 (46,055) 0 393,127
Recurring contribution
from associates and
joint ventures F7 5,743 6,331 13,367 0 (2,502) 0 22,939
Recurring Ebit 89,452 41,047 66,954 267,170 (48,557) 0 416,066
Non-recurring operating
result F7 (1,206) (6,377) (10,616) 1,286 10,895 0 (6,018)
Non-recurring
contribution from
associates and joint
ventures F7 (46) 0 7,086 0 0 0 7,040
non-recurring Ebit (1,252) (6,377) (3,530) 1,286 10,895 0 1,022
IAS 39 effect on
operating result F7 7,412 (515) 5,405 5,810 0 0 18,112
IAS 39 effect on
contribution from
associates and joint
ventures F7 1,154 0 (3,696) 0 0 0 (2,542)
ias39 effect on Ebit 8,566 (515) 1,709 5,810 0 0 15,570
Operating result F7 89,915 27,824 48,376 274,266 (35,160) 0 405,220
Contribution from
associates and joint
ventures F7 6,851 6,331 16,757 0 (2,502) 0 27,436
Ebit 96,766 34,155 65,133 274,266 (37,662) 0 432,656
Depreciation and
amortization F7 29,958 26,617 26,842 43,538 10,096 0 137,051
Recurring Ebitda 119,410 67,664 93,796 310,708 (38,461) 0 553,117
Ebitda 126,724 60,772 91,975 317,804 (27,566) 0 569,709

RECURRING EBIT PER BUSINESS GROUP

Catalysis

Energy Materials

Recycling

Corporate not inculed

Performance Materials

19%

9% 58%

14%

RECURRING EBITDA PER BUSINESS GROUP

Catalysis

Energy Materials

Recycling

Corporate not inculed

Performance Materials

20%

11% 53%

16%

112

Financial and economic statements

RECURRING EBIT

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

million €

of which associated companies

of which fully consolidated entities

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

332.3 322.6 312.4

393.1

152.5

359.1 354.6 342.5

416.0

146.4

RECURRING EBITDA

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011